NASTE Season 2015 — Race #6
December 20, 2014
The Gorge Raceway, Troutdale, Oregon

The Gorge Raceway
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NASTE Race #6

A new track, a new challenge, what an exciting evening of racing!

Bob Nakamura provided the NASTE racers with the honor of the first official race on his big Scalextric
four lane track. And true to NASTE racing, we broke that baby in right! 22 racers put the track and
computer system to the test. To Bob’s credit we did not experience one problem with the track.

The night’s racing consisted of two rounds of three minute heats. Fly Classics were the cars of choice for
the IROC style format. Racers found the car and track combination quite challenging, but all adapted
quickly and the racing was actually quite close.

In the Challenge Race Thomas Flood posted his third consecutive win, and fourth of the season. John
Fisher was a few tenths behind in second with Perry Petrequin third, his best finish to date. The
Challenge racers made up over half of the field of racers for this event, and we even saw some new
faces including Eugene Jung who traveled all the way from Southern California to race with us.

The expert division was hotly contested. Initially it looked to be Flyin’ Bryan’s night, but after intense
battling Rico Locati pulled out the win with Bryan in second and Tracy Flood taking third.

And there was food! There was pizza, meat balls, chicken, and assorted snacks, as well as Dorothy’s
famous candies on hand. A great big thanks to Bob and his wife for a truly enjoyable evening and some
great racing!



Here are the final results:

Race No. 6 - The Gorge Raceway - NASTE Challenge

Thomas Flood
John Fisher
Perry Petrequin
Mitch Brooks
Dennis Hart
Tyler Petrequin
Eugene Jung
Todd Flood
Victoria Saager
Jimmy Jones
June Petrequin
Sherry Trachsel
Lisa Kent

Race No. 6 - The Gorge Raceway - Experts

Rico Locati
Bryan Trachsel
Tracy Flood
Terry Abbott
Bob Nakamura
Monte Saager
Gary Gossett
Bill Bostic
Dorothy Abbott

Round 1

54.25
51.50
53.00
51.50
51.50
49.50
47.75
46.50
46.50
46.25
47.50
44.50
43.50

Round 1

62.25
62.25
61.25
58.50
60.25
58.50
58.00
58.25
58.50

Round 2

63.75
62.25
59.00
59.00
57.50
57.50
57.75
56.50
56.25
56.50
54.25
56.25
51.50

Round 2

65.00
64.25
65.00
66.50
64.75
65.00
64.50
64.00
57.75

Total
118.00
113.75
112.00
110.50
109.00
107.00
105.50
103.00
102.75
102.75
101.75
100.75

95.00

Total
127.25
126.50
126.25
125.00
125.00
123.50
122.50
122.25
116.25

Season Points
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
12
10
9
8

Season Points
20
19
18
17
17
15
14
14
12



