

A new track, a new challenge, what an exciting evening of racing!

Bob Nakamura provided the NASTE racers with the honor of the first official race on his big Scalextric four lane track. And true to NASTE racing, we broke that baby in right! 22 racers put the track and computer system to the test. To Bob's credit we did not experience one problem with the track.

The night's racing consisted of two rounds of three minute heats. Fly Classics were the cars of choice for the IROC style format. Racers found the car and track combination quite challenging, but all adapted quickly and the racing was actually quite close.

In the Challenge Race Thomas Flood posted his third consecutive win, and fourth of the season. John Fisher was a few tenths behind in second with Perry Petrequin third, his best finish to date. The Challenge racers made up over half of the field of racers for this event, and we even saw some new faces including Eugene Jung who traveled all the way from Southern California to race with us.

The expert division was hotly contested. Initially it looked to be Flyin' Bryan's night, but after intense battling Rico Locati pulled out the win with Bryan in second and Tracy Flood taking third.

And there was food! There was pizza, meat balls, chicken, and assorted snacks, as well as Dorothy's famous candies on hand. A great big thanks to Bob and his wife for a truly enjoyable evening and some great racing!

Here are the final results:

Race No. 6 - The Gorge Raceway - NASTE Challenge	Round 1	Round 2	Total	Season Points
Thomas Flood	54.25	63.75	118.00	20
John Fisher	51.50	62.25	113.75	19
Perry Petrequin	53.00	59.00	112.00	18
Mitch Brooks	51.50	59.00	110.50	17
Dennis Hart	51.50	57.50	109.00	16
Tyler Petrequin	49.50	57.50	107.00	15
Eugene Jung	47.75	57.75	105.50	14
Todd Flood	46.50	56.50	103.00	13
Victoria Saager	46.50	56.25	102.75	12
Jimmy Jones	46.25	56.50	102.75	12
June Petrequin	47.50	54.25	101.75	10
Sherry Trachsel	44.50	56.25	100.75	9
Lisa Kent	43.50	51.50	95.00	8
Race No. 6 - The Gorge Raceway - Experts	Round 1	Round 2	Total	Season Points
Rico Locati	62.25	65.00	127.25	20
Bryan Trachsel	62.25	64.25	126.50	19
Tracy Flood	61.25	65.00	126.25	18
Terry Abbott	58.50	66.50	125.00	17
Bob Nakamura	60.25	64.75	125.00	17
Monte Saager	58.50	65.00	123.50	15
Gary Gossett	58.00	64.50	122.50	14
Bill Bostic	58.25	64.00	122.25	14
Dorothy Abbott	58.50	57.75	116.25	12